ing through its Board of Park Commissioners or other governing body having control thereof, to grant to the University of Minnesota the separate use of any portion of its park or parkway lands which grant may be made by deed in fee or lease or other suitable instrument.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.

Approved April 23, 1921.

CHAPTER 449-H. F. No. 594.

An act to amend Section 2 of Chapter 361 Laws of Minnesota for 1909, relating to the salaries of employees in certain counties, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salaries of sheriff and deputies in certain counties.—That section 2 of the laws of Minnesota for 1909, chapter 361, as amended by chapter 203, Session Laws of Minnesota for 1913, as amended by chapter 137, Session Laws of Minnesota for 1915, as amended by chapters 510 and 481. Session Laws of Minnesota for 1917, as amended by Section 4, chapter 304, Session Laws of Minnesota for 1919, be and the same is hereby amended to read as follows:

"Section 2. The sheriff in all counties of this state having, or which may hereafter have a population of not less than 220,000 inhabitants and less than 330,000 inhabitants shall appoint and employ one chief deputy, who shall be paid a salary of two thousand eight hundred dollars (\$2,800.00) per annum; one bookkeeper and cashier, who shall be a deputy sheriff, who shall be paid a salary of two thousand one hundred dollars (\$2,100.00) per annum; one assistant bookkeeper, who shall be a deputy sheriff, who shall be paid a salary of one thousand two hundred dollars (\$1,200.00) per annum; one stenographer, who shall be paid a salary of one thousand two hundred dollars (\$1,200.00) per annum; eight deputy sheriffs, who shall be known as outside deputies, each of whom shall be required to pay his own traveling expenses within such county; three of said deputies shall be paid each, a salary of one thousand eight hundred dollars (\$1,800.00) per annum; two of said deputies shall be paid each, a salary of one thousand five hundred dollars (\$1,500.00) per annum; and it shall be the duties of such deputies, with such other deputies as may be assigned to them, to care for all insane persons in the custody of the sheriff, and to attend upon the sessions of the probate court in and for said county: three of said deputies shall be paid each a salary of one thousand five hundred dollars (\$1,500.00) per annum; two country deputies who shall furnish their own automobile or motor-cycle, for the patrolling of the Country Districts and who shall be paid the sum of one thousand eight hundred dollars (\$1,800.00) per annum."

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in torce from and after its passage.

Approved April 23, 1921.

CHAPTER 450-H. F. No. 606.

An act to amend Sections 43 and 45, Chapter 400 Session Laws of 1919, relating to the preservation, protection and propagation of wild animals, including quadrupeds, birds, and fish.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That Section 48, Chapter 400, Session Laws of 1919, be amended so as to read as follows:

"Section 43. Open season—Deer and moose.—Deer and only male antiered moose may be taken from November 10th to November 20th both inclusive, of the same year, but nothing in this chapter shall be construed to permit the taking or killing of elk or caribou at any time."

Sec. 2. That Section 45, Chapter 400, Session laws of 1919

be amended so as to read as follows:

"Section 45. Manner of taking.—No artificial light, snare, trap, saltlick, set gun, swivel gun or other device to entrap or entice deer or moose shall be used, made or set, nor shall any deer or moose be taken by aid or use thereof. Deer or moose shall not be hunted or pursued or killed with dogs. The licensee shall, after killing a deer or moose, immediately affix to the carcass thereof coupon tag "B" of his license. There shall also be affixed to each carcass of deer or moose before same is transported or offered for transportation, a metal locking seal bearing the license number of the owner thereof and the year issued, in figures, said seal to be furnished by the commissioner through the county auditors when licenses are sold and for which a fee of 25 cents shall be paid."

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.

Approved April 23, 1921.

CHAPTER 451-H. F. No. 709.

An act to amend Section 1231, General Statutes, 1913, as